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CLUB CREEK AREA SUPPORT 2
DOCUMENTATION

June 24, 2016
Letters were sent to the following addresses:

Owner/Occupant
9902 Plover Drive  Signed copy attached

Owner/Occupant  Property is vacant; Letter mailed to homeowner
9904 Plover Drive

Owner/Occupant
9906 Plover Drive  Signed copy attached

Owner/Occupant  Property is vacant; Letter mailed to homeowner
9908 Plover Drive

Owner/Occupant
9910 Plover Drive  Signed copy attached

Arrowhead Park  Refused to sign; Requesting talier fence on our property as well as
we put an additional fence on their side.
605 Masterson Pass

Additionally, we have an approval via email from the No Lamar Neighborhood association.

We were unable to reach (# not work and no other number listed in 411) the Austin Northwest
Association and have not received a response to our mail attempts. No Lamar Neighborhood
Association said that they had never heard of Austin NW association, so perhaps that is fora
different area.

Priority Mailed letters sent 5/5/2016 and 5/10/2016 then certified letters were sent 5/24/2016
and 6/24/2016.
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Club Creek Apartments
502 Longspur Bivd.
Austin Texas, 78753
512.835.1682
May 5, 2016
Owner/ Occupant
9902 Plover Drive

Austin, TX 78753

Good afternoon neighbors,

As you may be aware the PPA Group has recently purchased Club Creek Apariment Homes. In an effort to
revitalize the area and improve the esthetics of our neighborhood, the community is undergoing a million
dollar renovation both to our interiors and throughout the grounds. We are very interested in providing a
place for our minor residents to have a place to run and play away from the cars and thru traffic. Our space
is limited however, leaving only the South East comer of the communify as a viable option. Because it is
against the property line of couple homes and an adjoining apartment community we are required to inform
interested parties of our plan and hope to gain your approval. Please contact our offices should you have
any questions or concems.

We would appreciate your support in this endeavor and our residents both young and old Thank You for
your consideration.

Please sign in approval below and retum this form in the postage paid envelope no later than May 20,
2018.

Leph Mlrcw 9902 PloverPr  S-/27s

Printed Nam & Address or Asset Name & Address Date
@%@ 0»!) 712 &
Signature Owner or Occupant

If you are not signing in favor of the playground, please list your reason/ concem that we may address the
issue and hopefully gain your support.
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Club Creek Apartments

502 Longspur Blvd.
Austin Texas, 78753
512.835,1682
May 5, 2016
Owner/ Occupant

8906 Plover Drive
Austin, TX 78753

Good aftemoon neighbors,

As you may be aware the PPA Group has recently purchased Club Creek Apartment Homes. In an effort to
revitalize the area and improve the esthetics of our neighborhood, the community is undergoing a million
dollar renovation both to our interiors and throughout the grounds. We are very interested in providing a
place for our minor residents to have a place to run and play away from the cars and thru traffic. Qur space
is limited however, leaving only the South East comer of the community as a viable option. Because it is
against the property line of couple homes and an adjoining apariment community we are required to inform
interested parties of our plan and hope to gain your approval. Please contact our offices should you have

any questions or concems.

We would appreciate your support in this endeavor and our residents both young and ofd Thank You for
your consideration.

Please sign in approval below and retum this form in the postage paid envelope no later than May 20,
2016.

ML U)cij AR0C Prpver Pe S/20/22ib

Printed Nam & Address or Asset Name & Address Date
Tp )l Oeopsen
Signature’ Owner or Occupant

If you are not signing in favor of the playground, please list your reason/ concem that we may address the
issue and hopefully gain your support.

NMeoeaoes Norse :Z H\fv\( e g HSre Fenes




Club Creek Apartments (,

502 Longspur Blvd.
Austin Texas, 78753
512.835.1682
May 5, 2016
Owner/ Occupant
9910 Plover Drive

Austin, TX 78733

(Good aftemoon neighbors,

As you may be aware the PPA Group has recently purchased Club Creek Apartment Homes. In an effort fo
revitalize the area and improve the esthetics of our neighborhood, the community is undergoing a million
dollar renovation both to our interiors and throughout the grounds. We are very interested in providing a
place for our minor residents to have a place to run and play away from the cars and thru traffic. Our space
is limited however, ieaving only the South East comer of the community as a viable option. Because it is
against the property line of couple homes and an adjoining apartment community we are required to inform
interested parties of our plan and hope to gain your approval. Please contact our offices should you have

any questions or concems.

We would appreciate your support in this endeavor and our residents both young and old Thank You for
your consideration.

Please sign in approval below and retum this form in the postage paid envelope no later than May 20,
20186.

30 M@&\Jd@m 490 Y| o\)mﬂr\ﬁ 207

d Nam & Addreds or\asset Name & Address Date

Owner or Occupant

If you are not signing in favor of the playground, please list your reason/ concern that we may address the
issue and hopefully gain your support.




VALUE to the PROPERTY

RETURNS to INVESTORS

SUPPORT to our EMPLOYEES

50

From: Carl Webb [mailto: eui iy |

Sent: Monday, Jlune 27, 2016 4:25 PM

To: Krissy Watkins Y 21 r2 Klein <y

Cc: Monica A Guzman, MA
Subject: Re: Playground Variance for Clubcreek Apartments

1, Carl Webb, on behalf the North Lamar Neighborhood Association give full support to the variance for the
construction of a playground at Club Creek Apartment.

Carl Webb

Monica Guzman

North Lamar Neighborhood Association
605 Masterson Pass #835

Austin, TX 78753

On Mon, Jun 27, 2016 at 3:25 PM, Krissy Watkins <l NN, v rote:

Good Afternoon Carl,

It was a pleasure speaking with you today. I have attached the letter we spoke about earlier. If you will please
sign and return by 4:30 I truly would appreciate it.

Thank you,

Krissy
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CITY OF AUSTIN )
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board

Decision Sheet
DATE: Monday, May 9, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0172

—__Y___ Brooke Bailey 2" the motion
—__Y___ Michael Benaglio
—_Y___ William Burkhardt
—_Y___ Eric Goff Motion to PP to July 11, 2016
—__Y___ Melissa Hawthorne
—_Y___ Don Leighton-Burwell
— _Y____ Rahm McDaniel
- Melissa Neslund (out)
—_Y___ James Valadez
Y Michael Von Ohlen

Y Kelly Blume (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: John Latham
ADDRESS: 502 LONGSPUR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: A. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section
25-6, Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street parking and Loading Requirements) to
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 294 spaces (required) to 265
spaces (requested, existing) in order to provide additional dumpsters, security
fence and a playground on this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 - NP”
Multifamily Residence Low Density — Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood
Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

B. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-1067 (F) (Design
Regulations) of Article 10, Compatibility Standards to reduce the distance an
intensive recreational use including swimming pool, tennis court, ball court or
playground may not be constructed from 50 feet or less from an adjoining
property (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to construct a playground on
this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP” Multifamily Residence Low Density -
Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

BOARD’S DECISION: Dec 14, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne motion to Grant Item A and Postpone Item B to February 8, 2016,
Board Member Eric Goff second on a 8-0 vote; GRANTED ITEM A AND POSTPONED
ITEM B TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016. FEB 8, 2016 POSTPONED TO MAY 9, 2016 BY
APPLICANT; MAY 9, 2016 POSTPONED TO JULY 11, 2016 WITH NO OBJECTIONS

FINDING:



L%

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use ’
because: there is ample parking for residents at the apartment complex and transit
nearby

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
unit mix and change refuse service site changed over the years and configuration on
site is balance
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the propenrty is located because:
what is on site seems to work really well for the units

3. The variance wili not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because: this is
the way site functions now

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variance only)

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement
of the specified regulation because: what's on site has function for use of apartments today

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because: no
new units will be added

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: safety trash placements on site,
no units added

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
because: it does

Boneddom 950, \Nowa -

Leane Heldenfels Williarh Burkhardt ' 0 \J
Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, February 8, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0172

Brooke Bailey
Michael Benaglio
William Burkhardt
Eric Goff

Melissa Hawthorne
Don lL.eighton-Burwel!
Rahm McDaniel!
Melissa Neslund
James Valadez
Michael Von Ohlen
Kelly Blume (Alternate)

OWNER/APPLICANT: John Latham
ADDRESS: 502 LONGSPUR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: A. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section
25-6, Appendix A (Tables of Ofi-Street parking and Loading Requirements) to
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 294 spaces (required) to 265
spaces (requested, existing) in order to provide additional dumpsters, security
fence and a playground on this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP"
Multifamily Residence Low Density — Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood
Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

B. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-1067 (F) (Design
Regulations) of Article 10, Compatibility Standards to reduce the distance an
intensive recreational use including swimming pool, tennis court, ball court or
playground may not be constructed from 50 feet or less from an adjoining
property (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to construct a playground on
this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP" Multifamily Residence Low Density —
Muitifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

BOARD’S DECISION: Dec 14, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne motion to Grant Item A and Postpone Item B to February 8, 2016,
Board Member Eric Golf second on a 8-0 vote; GRANTED ITEM A AND POSTPONED
ITEM B TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016. FEB 8, 2016 POSTPONED TO MAY 9, 2016 BY

APPLICANT
FINDING:

-



Heldenfels, Leane

From: John A, Latham

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 5:36 PM

Ta: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: RE: 2/8 Board of Adjustment hearing ;
Leanag,

Hi. We would like to postpone our hearing to the April meeting for the Longspur property.

However, we have a new variance request for a different property. Is there room on the March hearing forus? Itisa
building setback variance for our property on Cameron Rd.

Thaniks,
John

John A. Latham

Chiel Investment Officer
Office: 512-651-0513 ext. 914
Cell: 512-913.4423

ilatham@lheppagraup com

The PPA Group 11142 Research Bhd 5% 375, Austin Texas 78759
O 5126510512 | F 1-877-630-5817 | smey iheppagioup com

Fram: Heldenlels, Leane [¢ ailtg:Leggg.Heldenfgls@augglg;exgs.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 5:17 PM

To: jennifer@libertysignstx.com; nick@libertysigns.com; dan@vantreeck.com: Leon Barish; mary ingle; Courtney, Lynda;
Guernsey, Greg; Rusthoven, Jerry; Moncada Consulting; Mark Lakins; Juan Gonzalez; josephinaochoa@yahoo.com;
Michael Kane; david cancialosl; John A, Latham; Rodney K. Bennett; Jeff Bridgewater; Richard Hughes;

lucy@thoughtbarn.com; Mike McHone

Cc: Iohnston, Liz
Subject: FW: 2/8 Board of Adjustment hearing

Greetings 2/8 Board of Adjustment applicants and applicable staff imambers:

See attached agenda and Austin Energy comments and'replv to just me and advise if you'll need a postponement and to
what date {3/14, 4/11 or further). Print out and bring a copy of the agenda to the meeting with you to follow along the

Proceedings as we’'ll not have any paper copies there.

Speciat notes: :
Michael Kane - even though I'm showing your request to postpone to at least 3/14, | think there may be neighborhoad

Oppasition to the request so someoné from your case should be there to argue for postponing and also advise if you'd
like a later date than 3/14.

David Canclalosi - even though your two cases were denied by Austin Energy, | don't have a written request for
Postponement yet - if you'd Iike to postpone, advise of which date you'd like to postpone to.

Liz ~ we don't have any Lake Austin cases this month.

L2
ClB. 2016 -T2 11



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 14, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2015-0172

__Y____ Brooke Bailey
Y Michael Benaglio
Y Willlam Burkhardt
Y____ Eric Goff 2™ the Motion

—_Y___ Melissa Hawthorne Motion to Grant Item A only, PP item B to 2-8-16
Y Don Leighton-Burwall

. Melissa Neslund

Y James Valadez

—_—

- Michae! Von Ohlen

- Kelly Blume (Alternate)

Y Rahm McDaniel (Alternate)

—

OWNER/APPLICANT: John Latham
ADDRESS: 502 LONGSPUR BLVD

VARIANCE REQUESTED: A. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section
25-6, Appendix A (Tables of Off-Street parking and Loading Requirements) to
reduce the number of required parking spaces from 294 spaces {requirad) to 265
spaces (requested, existing) in order to provide additional dumpsters, security
fence and a playground on this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 — NP”
Multifamily Residence Low Density - Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood
Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

B. The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-2-1067 (F) (Design
Regulations) of Articie 10, Compatibility Standards to reduce the distance an
intensive recreational use Including swimming pool, tennis court, ball court or
playground may not be constructed from 50 feet or less from an adjoining
property (required) to 0 feet (requested) in order to construct a playground on
this multi-family site in a “MF-2, MF-3 ~ NP" Multifamily Residence Low Density -
Multifamily Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Lamar)

BOARD'S DECISION: Dec 14, 2015 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Melissa Hawthorne motion to Grant Item A and Postpone Item B (o Febroary 8, 2016,
Board Member Eric Goff second on a 8-0 vote; GRANTED ITEM A AND POSTPONED

ITEM B TO FEBRUARY 8, 2016.
FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: there is ample parking for residents at the apariment complex and transit
nearby

Y
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a—

. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

unit mix and change refuse service site changed over the years and configuration on
site is balance

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the properly is locaied because:
what is on site seems to work really well for the units

. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacen! {o the property, will not

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not Impair the purpose of
ihe regulations of tha zoning district in which the property is located because: this is
iha way site functions now

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variance only)

1.

Nelther present nor anlicipated tuture traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites In the vicinity reasonably require stricl or litera! Interpretation and enlorcement
of the specified regulatlon because: what's on site has function for use of apartments today

. The granting of this varlance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public

streels in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of frafflc of the strests because: no
new units will be added

The granting of this variance will not creale a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: safety trash placements on sile,
no units addad

The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site
bacause: It does

mun_ L&Q&Lﬁ&b QQ\W&.@%%& _
Leane Heldenfels William Burkhardt

Executive Liaison Chairman
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CITY OF AUSTIN ~TZAD

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops al} affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TVPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS:_502 Longspur, Austin, TX. 78753

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision - Northwend. Phase C, Section 2

Lot(s)_3 Block_A Outlot, Division

IYWe_The PPA Group on behalf of myselffourselves as suthorized agent for 502

Longspur LP affirm that on _November 13, 2015 hereby apply for a hearing

before the Board of Adjusiment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are sceldng a varinnce from)

— ERECT _ ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL_X MAINTAIN

Club Creek Apartments

ina _MF-3-NP, MF-2-NP multifamily residence medium densily (’MOM\LMW(B
district. (zoning dislrict) ~

NOTE: The Board must determine he existence of, sufficicncy of and welght of evidence
supporting the Mudings deseribed belaw, Therefore, you must complete cach of the applicable
Findings Statements us part of your opplicatlon. Failure to do so may result in your applcation
belng rejected as incomplete, Please attach any additinnnl support dacuments,

Updnted 10/15 2



VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is -

based on the following findings (sce page 5 of application for explanation of .
findings):

REASONABLE, USE:
1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for 2 reasonable use

because:
1) There ls ample parking for residents at the apartment complex and there have been no complaints

o (-8
2) We would like to Install a playground within 50° of the property lne. There Is no other sultable area on
stte, and we want the children to have a place to play rather than the driveways.

HARDSHIP:
2. (8)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that;

1} Inorder to restripe the parking to meet the parking code, the property will have to reduce the

collection to S or 6 days per week. Addltlanally, the dumpsters will have to be relocated to areas
where they are rolled out Into the driveway by on-site staff each morning, and after dumping rolled
back into their designated spal. This has the effect of blocking the driveway, for up to several hours
each day, creating inadequate traffic flow In the drlveways, patential fire lane obstructions, and
general Inefficlent use of time and resources,

2} Thesltels very tight and there Is no ather available area for a children's playground.

(b) The hardship is not general to the nrea in which the property is located because:

ll Other properties have less dense sites, weare bullt later with better planning and spacing designs.
ovea

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the arca adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

nyon will il rking varlan Idents alr ark on

street In frant of the property.
2} Playground use wHi have hours of operation not going past 10pm.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Seclion 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect lo the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipeted future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

There have been no complaints by the residents or nelghbors of parking deficiencies.
Updated T071S 3
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5 ® 2
1. The granting of this variancc will not result ia the parking or leading of vehicles on ., ’

public slrects in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the u

streets because:
1} Resldents already park on the street.

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hozard or eny other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

1) Thepgranting of this varlance will eliminate a potential safety hazard of dumpsters being set In the
vew ch dav.

4. The variance will run with the usc or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NOTE: The Bonrd canuot grant n variance that would provide the npplicant with a special
privilege not enfoyed by others simllarly situated or potentially simllarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - I affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and porrect to the best of my knowledge and beljef.

/ﬂ

Signed _, 4 { Mail Address

City, State & Zip

Printed Phone Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE - [ affirm: that my statements contained in the complele application
are true and correet {o the best of my knowledge and belicf

~_ :
Signed __5 Mail Address /// ‘/ﬁ' Mﬁ /]Ml S"PE ] ?f
Ciy, Sute & zip__ Ay T 7%735”

/'-
Printed \_JOW A‘ - foﬂﬁ"’l Phone 5/2-¢57-0512 Date H/ / J{A’f’

Updated 10/15 4
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Brief Explanation of Current Situation / Existing Conditions/Proposed Changes

The PPA Group through 502 Longspur LP acquired the property on Nov. 6, 2015, We are

requesting 2 variances — 1) Parking Varinnce and 2) Setback Variance. Through our due diligence, '. 2
it was discovered that the existing parking does not meel the city's requirements and we are

therefore requesting a variance to the city’s parking code requirements. It should be noted thal there LQ

has been no complaint or formal code violalion filed in connection with (he parking. In addition, we
are tequesling a variance for selback requirements, in order to install a children's playground within
50" of the: property ling, in the northwest corner of the property.

1) Parking Variance- The Club Creck Apartments, consisting of 160 units, were built on a 6
acre tract, in a very dense manner. Originally, it is assumed, dumpslers were planned to be
rolled infout by the trash collector service company. Trash collector service companies no
longer leave the truck, thereby forcing con-sile manogement to handle the task , which was
burdensome and resulted in dumpsters blocking driveways for inordinate amounts of lime.
Therefose, new dumpster locations were created resulting in loss of parking spaces (~12).

_Additionally, it appears that a security fence was installed around the property, in the past,
resulting in an additional loss of parking spaces (~12). Currently, there is also space for
~24 cars to park on the street in front of the properly and additional 24 spaces on the other
side of the street.

2) Setback Variance — We are requesting a sctback variance in order to install a children's
playground in the northwest corner of the parking lot which would fall within 50’ of the
propetty line. There is no other arca large enough for a playground, children currcnily play
too frequently in the driveways, crealing a dangerous siluation, and the residents bave
expressed a strong desire for this amenity. This would olso enlail losing another 4 parking

spaccs.
Current Parking Situntion

Club Creek
Parking Space Count

Parking Raquiromenis

1 Parking Space Per Eficlency Unil

1.5 Parling Spaces Per 1 Bedroom Unil

1.5 Parking Spaces Pius @ 5 Parking Spaces For Addillona! Bedrooms For 2 or More Bedroam Unils

Roguirad Parking Curront Stroat Not
Unit Typa Units Ratlo  Spacas Parking  Daficlency Parking' Deficlency
Efficlancies o 1.00 0
1bd/ 1ba 52 1.50 78
2bd/2ba . 108 2,60 216
Spaces For Playgrourd? 0 0.00 a 4
Tolal 160 294 285 269 24 5

1) Streot parking ts measrod oaly on the "Club Cruek 3 do® of tho streel a+d doos not includa parking across the stoat. tonlyincludas logal
parhing neoas (1o no fira tanas or pedasianwathways), end onlyinchrdes armas in front ol tha Ciub Eraok propestyand e edjacenl dralaage
pasement

2) Addidonal s paces nagdad for playground,
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Club Creek Apartments

Sample Playground Photo
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